

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION
INTERIM APPLICATION (L) NO. 848 OF 2024
IN
SUIT NO. 213 OF 2024

Nandkishor Ramkrishna Pophale

...Applicant

Vs.

Pramod Veer Bahadur Rai & Ors.

...Respondents

Adv. Amit Padwal i/by Chitnis Vaithy & Co. for the Applicant.

CORAM : ARIF S. DOCTOR, J.

DATE : 24TH FEBRUARY, 2025

P.C.:-

1. Mentioned for urgent circulation.
2. Before the board was called, the Associate of this Court had informed Learned Advocates of the two notices published on 3rd January, 2025 and 17th January, 2025. Despite this, an application for urgent listing was made. It was noticed that firstly, the Interim Application is of the year 2024 and is on lodging number, secondly, Learned Counsel appearing on behalf of the Applicant when asked what the Suit was for as also what the urgency was for, he submitted that he had very limited instructions and was unable to apprise the Court of the

urgency. He, however, submitted that the Interim Application was listed on 20th March, 2025. Despite being aware of the fact that the next date is 20th March, 2025, the praecipe did not set out the same.

3. In view of this, the matter shall list on the next date subject to payment of costs of Rs.5,000/- to be paid to The High Court Employees Medical Welfare Fund, account details of which are as follows:

Bank Account Details :

Account name : The High Court Employees Medical
Welfare Fund at Mumbai.

Bank Name

and Branch : Bank of India, Mumbai (Main) Branch.

Account no. : 000120110001337.

IFSC Code : BKID0000001".

(ARIF S. DOCTOR, J.)